TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM572440

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eagle Materials IP LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mathews Readymix LLC
Street Address:	4711 Hammonton Road
City:	Marysville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95901
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3375601	MATHEWS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2149813400 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

lggrau@sidley.com Email: Lauren G. Grau **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2000, c/o Sidley Austin

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67237-10020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren G. Grau
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren G. Grau/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Assignment Agreement (Mathews) [Execution Version] - Copy#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement (Mathews) [Execution Version] - Copy#page2.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement (Mathews) [Execution Version] - Copy#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006918 FRAME: 0077

source=IP Assignment Agreement (Mathews) [Execution Version] - Copy#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006918 FRAME: 0078

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), dated as of April 17, 2020, is by and among Eagle Materials Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 5960 Berkshire Lane, Suite 900, Dallas Texas 75225, Eagle Materials IP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 5960 Berkshire Lane, Suite 900, Dallas Texas 75225 (each, an "Assignor" and, collectively, "Assignors"), in favor of Mathews Readymix LLC, a California limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 4711 Hammonton Road Marysville, CA 95901 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, each Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Assigned IP</u>");

WHEREAS, each Assignor desires to transfer, convey and assign all of such Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all of the Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to record such assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by both Assignors and Assignee, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Effective as of the date hereof, each Assignor transfers, conveys, and assigns to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of each Assignor in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark applications, and domain names set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (iv) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vi) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of each Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademark issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for trademark issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006918 FRAME: 0079

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNORS

EAGLE	MATERIAL	S INC.

Name D. Craig Kesler

Title: Executive Vice President – Finance and Administration and Chief

Financial Officer

EAGLE MATERIALS IP LLC

Name: D. Craig Kesler

Title: Senior Vice President - Finance and

Treasurer

ACCEPTED BY:

ASSIGNEE

MATHEWS READYMIX LLC

Name: D. Craig Kesler

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

Schedule A

Trademarks

Mark		Filing Date/ Reg. Date	Owner	Goods/Services	Status
MATHEWS	77/191,328 Reg.No.:	Filing Date: May 27, 2007 Reg. Date: Jan. 29, 2008	Materials IP	IC 19: Construction products, namely concrete.	Registered

Domain Names

Domain	Registrant	Registrar	Date Filed	Expiration Date
mathewsreadymix.shop Eagle Materials Inc.		GoDaddy	9/17/2018	9/17/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006918 FRAME: 0082

RECORDED: 04/17/2020